

RESOLUTION NO. 2023-26

AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO ENTER INTO A
CONTRACT FOR THE BLUE ASH 2023 SIDEWALK REPAIR
PROGRAM FOR THE UNIT PRICES AS SHOWN ON THE
ATTACHED BID SUMMARY

WHEREAS, Section 9.12 of Article IX of the Charter of the City of Blue Ash, Ohio, provides the method under which the City Manager shall make purchases and enter into contracts on behalf of the City; and

WHEREAS, the City of Blue Ash advertised for bids in the *Cincinnati Enquirer* and the Bid Express website on Wednesday, February 8, 2023, for the Blue Ash 2023 Sidewalk Repair Program; and

WHEREAS, the bids for the Blue Ash 2023 Sidewalk Repair Program were opened publicly and read aloud on March 2, 2023, and subsequently reviewed with regard to quality, service, past performance, and price; and

WHEREAS, the bid submitted by Neyra Paving, 10750 Evendale Drive, Cincinnati, Ohio 45241, for the Blue Ash 2023 Sidewalk Repair Program for the unit prices as shown on the attached bid summary appears to be the best and most responsive bid based upon quality, service, past performance, and price.

Be it resolved by the Council of the City of Blue Ash, Ohio.

SECTION I.

The City Manager is hereby authorized to enter into a contract with Neyra Paving for the Blue Ash 2023 Sidewalk Repair Program for the unit prices as shown on the attached bid summary, including the selection of any alternates and contingencies deemed necessary by the City Manager and Public Works Director within the scope of the project.

SECTION II.

The Treasurer is hereby authorized to make the aforementioned expenditure, which funds are hereby appropriated.

SECTION III.

This resolution shall be in full force and take effect immediately upon its adoption.

PASSED this 9th day of March, 2023.

Marc Sirkin, Mayor

Jamie K. Eifert, Clerk of Council

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

Bryan E. Pacheco, Solicitor

**CITY OF BLUE ASH
2023 SIDEWALK REPAIR PROJECT**

Attachment to Resolution No. 2023-26, March 9, 2023

**CORNELL SIDEWALK
2023**

					NEYRA PAVING		PRUS CONSTRUCTION		JACKSON CONSTRUCTION		ADLETA CONSTRUCTION	
ITEM NO.	SPEC NO.	ITEM	ESTIMATED QUANTITY	UNIT OF MEASURE	UNIT COST TOTAL	ITEM COST	UNIT COST TOTAL	ITEM COST	UNIT COST TOTAL	ITEM COST	UNIT COST TOTAL	ITEM COST
1	604	DGI CATCH BASIN ADJUSTED TO GRADE (PRECAST)	2	EA	\$5,071.55	\$10,143.10	\$4,200.00	\$8,400.00	\$3,285.00	\$6,570.00	\$1,528.76	\$3,057.52
2	604	SGI CATCH BASIN ADJUSTED TO GRADE (PRECAST)	2	EA	\$3,865.95	\$7,731.90	\$2,800.00	\$5,600.00	\$2,885.00	\$5,770.00	\$1,460.54	\$2,921.08
3	608	5" CONCRETE WALK, INCLUDING REMOVAL	5356	SF	\$9.20	\$49,275.20	\$10.50	\$56,238.00	\$12.80	\$68,556.80	\$12.55	\$67,217.80
4	608	CURB RAMP, INCLUDING REMOVAL AND INSTALL OF TRUNCATED DOMES	2	EA	\$1,081.50	\$2,163.00	\$1,200.00	\$2,400.00	\$2,185.00	\$4,370.00	\$2,709.52	\$5,419.04
5	609	CONCRETE CURB, COMBINATION CURB AND GUTTER, TYPE 2, INCLUDING REMOVAL OF EXISTING	231	FT	\$69.03	\$15,945.93	\$48.50	\$11,203.50	\$53.85	\$12,439.35	\$65.78	\$15,195.18
6	608	7" CONCRETE WALK, INCLUDING REMOVAL	1224	SF	\$10.88	\$13,317.12	\$13.50	\$16,524.00	\$14.30	\$17,503.20	\$17.52	\$21,444.48
7	614	TRAFFIC MAINTENANCE	1	LS	\$2,530.00	\$2,530.00	\$10,000.00	\$10,000.00	\$2,500.00	\$2,500.00	\$11,012.39	\$11,012.39
8	624	MOBILIZATION	1	LS	\$1,500.00	\$1,500.00	\$1,000.00	\$1,000.00	\$700.00	\$700.00	\$1,637.39	\$1,637.39
					\$102,606.25		\$111,365.50		\$118,409.35		\$127,904.88	
KENWOOD RD SOUTH SIDEWALK IMPROVEMENTS (CATALPA TO PFEIFFER)												
					NEYRA PAVING		PRUS CONSTRUCTION		JACKSON CONSTRUCTION		ADLETA CONSTRUCTION	
ITEM NO.	SPEC NO.	ITEM	ESTIMATED QUANTITY	UNIT OF MEASURE	UNIT COST TOTAL	ITEM COST	UNIT COST TOTAL	ITEM COST	UNIT COST TOTAL	ITEM COST	UNIT COST TOTAL	ITEM COST
9	609	CONCRETE CURB, COMBINATION CURB AND GUTTER, TYPE 2, INCLUDING REMOVAL OF EXISTING	43	FT	\$79.30	\$3,409.90	\$50.00	\$2,150.00	\$53.85	\$2,315.55	\$65.85	\$2,831.55
10	604	DGI CATCH BASIN ADJUSTED TO GRADE (PRECAST)	5	EA	\$4,517.04	\$22,585.20	\$4,200.00	\$21,000.00	\$3,285.00	\$16,425.00	\$1,528.77	\$7,643.85
11	608	CURB RAMP, INCLUDING REMOVAL AND INSTALL OF TRUNCATED DOMES	12	EA	\$791.50	\$9,498.00	\$1,200.00	\$14,400.00	\$2,185.00	\$26,220.00	\$2,709.52	\$32,514.24
12	608	5" CONCRETE WALK, INCLUDING REMOVAL	3043	SF	\$9.94	\$30,247.42	\$10.50	\$31,951.50	\$12.80	\$38,950.40	\$16.08	\$48,931.44
SUBTOTAL					\$65,740.52		\$69,501.50		\$83,910.95		\$91,921.08	
					\$168,346.77		\$180,867.00		\$202,320.30		\$219,825.96	

**CITY OF BLUE ASH
2023 SIDEWALK REPAIR PROJECT**

Attachment to Resolution No. 2023-26, March 9, 2023

**ALTERNATE 1 - KENWOOD RD. NORTH
SIDEWALK IMPROVEMENTS
(PFEIFFER TO CORNELL)**

ITEM NO.	SPEC NO.	ITEM	ESTIMATED QUANTITY	UNIT OF MEASURE	NEYRA PAVING		PRUS CONSTRUCTION		JACKSON CONSTRUCTION		ADLETA CONSTRUCTION	
					UNIT COST TOTAL	ITEM COST	UNIT COST TOTAL	ITEM COST	UNIT COST TOTAL	ITEM COST	UNIT COST TOTAL	ITEM COST
1	604	DGI CATCH BASIN ADJUSTED TO GRADE (PRECAST)	6	EA	\$4,147.37	\$24,884.22	\$4,200.00	\$25,200.00	\$3,285.00	\$19,710.00	\$1,528.77	\$9,172.62
2	608	5" CONCRETE WALK, INCLUDING REMOVAL	1285	SF	\$10.52	\$13,518.20	\$10.50	\$13,492.50	\$12.80	\$16,448.00	\$16.08	\$20,662.80
3	608	7" CONCRETE WALK, INCLUDING REMOVAL	5706	SF	\$13.72	\$78,286.32	\$13.50	\$77,031.00	\$14.30	\$81,595.80	\$17.52	\$99,969.12
4	608	CURB RAMP, INCLUDING REMOVAL AND INSTALL OF TRUCATED DOMES	8	EA	\$812.50	\$6,500.00	\$1,200.00	\$9,600.00	\$2,185.00	\$17,480.00	\$2,709.52	\$21,676.16
5	609	CONCRETE CURB, COMBINATION CURB AND GUTTER, TYPE 2, INCLUDING REMOVAL OF EXISTING	80	FT	\$67.90	\$5,432.00	\$50.00	\$4,000.00	\$53.85	\$4,308.00	\$65.81	\$5,264.80
6	614	TRAFFIC MAINTENANCE	1	LS	\$1,155.00	\$1,155.00	\$5,000.00	\$5,000.00	\$2,500.00	\$2,500.00	\$11,012.39	\$11,012.39
SUBTOTAL					\$129,775.74		\$134,323.50		\$142,041.80		\$167,757.89	
ALTERNATE 2 - REED HARTMAN HWY STORM WATER INLET REPAIRS												
ITEM NO.	SPEC NO.	ITEM	ESTIMATED QUANTITY	UNIT OF MEASURE	NEYRA PAVING		PRUS CONSTRUCTION		JACKSON CONSTRUCTION		ADLETA CONSTRUCTION	
					UNIT COST TOTAL	ITEM COST	UNIT COST TOTAL	ITEM COST	UNIT COST TOTAL	ITEM COST	UNIT COST TOTAL	ITEM COST
1	604	SGI CATCH BASIN RECONSTRUCT TO GRADE (PRECAST)	4	EA	\$3,865.95	\$15,463.80	\$5,300.00	\$21,200.00	\$2,885.00	\$11,540.00	\$3,986.95	\$15,947.80
2	608	CONCRETE CURB, COMBINATION CURB AND GUTTER, TYPE 2, INCLUDING REMOVAL OF EXISTING	80	FT	\$67.90	\$5,432.00	\$65.00	\$5,200.00	\$53.85	\$4,308.00	\$2,322.40	\$185,792.00
3	614	TRAFFIC MAINTENANCE	1	LS	\$770.00	\$770.00	\$5,200.00	\$5,200.00	\$2,500.00	\$2,500.00	\$4,762.39	\$4,762.39
SUBTOTAL					\$21,665.80		\$31,600.00		\$18,348.00		\$206,502.19	
TOTAL BASE BID W/ALTERNATES					\$319,788.31		\$346,790.50		\$362,710.10		\$594,086.04	